

**FILED**

APR 30 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**303373**

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff / Respondent,

V.

BRIAN L. PAGE,

Defendant / Appellant.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

June L. Riley  
WSBA# 29198  
116 N. Third Street  
Dayton, WA 99328  
509-382-1197  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Columbia County  
Rea L. Culwell, Prosecuting Attorney

**FILED**

**APR 30 2012**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**303373**

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff / Respondent,

V.

BRIAN L. PAGE,

Defendant / Appellant.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

June L. Riley  
WSBA# 29198  
116 N. Third Street  
Dayton, WA 99328  
509-382-1197  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Columbia County  
Rea L. Culwell, Prosecuting Attorney

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTER STATEMENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	1
III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF CASE .....	1
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
1. THERE WAS NO DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE .....	6
A. Defense Counsel’s Decision To Not Object Was A Legitimate Trial Strategy Since Sufficient Chain Of Custody Was Shown .....	6
i. The Cigarette Pack And Zip Lock Baggie Of Methamphetamine Were Satisfactorily Identified And Shown To Be In Substantially The Same Condition .....	7
a. Evidence showing chain of custody is detailed .....	7
ii. The Fact That Deputy Franklin Did Not Testify Goes Weight Not Admissibility .....	9
B. Defense Counsel’s Decision To Bring Motion To Dismiss Rather Than Object Was A Legitimate Trial Strategy .....	9
C. Chain of Custody Issues Go To Weight Not Admissibility .....	11
D. A Trial Court’s Decision Regarding Admissibility Will Not Be Disturbed Absent Clear Abuse .....	11
2. APPELLANT SUFFERED NO PREJUDICE .....	12
V. CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>In Re Personal Restraint of Woods</i> , 154 Wn.2d 400, 114 P.3d 607 (2005) .....	5, 12
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) .....	5
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984) .....	6, 9, 11
<i>In Re Detention of West</i> , 171 Wn.2d 383, 256 P.3d 302 (2011) .....	11

### WASHINGTON APPELLATE COURT CASES

<i>State v. Goldberg</i> , 123 Wn.App. 848, 99 P.3d 924 (2004) ....	5, 10
<i>State v. Gallagher</i> , 112 Wn.App. 601, 51 P.3d 100 (2002) ....	5
<i>State v. Picard</i> , 90 Wn.App. 890, 954 P.2d 336 (1998) .....	9, 10

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	5
